RESOLUTION NO. 7720

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PARKS & RECREATION, IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE CONSERVATION CORP OF LONG BEACH, TO APPLY FOR AND EXECUTE CONTRACTS FOR THE DISTRICT 1, 2016-17 COMPETITIVE EXCESS FUNDS TREE PLANTING GRANT PROGRAM WHICH WILL ENHANCE AND IMPROVE CITY PARKS ACCORDING TO THE CITY'S PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate has approved a Parks and Recreation Master Plan to guide the development, renovation and improvement of its many parks; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate supports the improvement of the communities natural environment and open space opportunities through the development and maintenance of parks, open space, trails, natural areas, and landscaping within the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate supports and encourages opportunities for youth development and training as provided by the Conservation Corp of Long Beach and is interested in increasing and expanding such opportunities within the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate, intends to work in partnership with the Conservation Corp of Long Beach to improve and enhance existing park conditions and expand greenways throughout the City of South Gate;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the filing of applications for grant assistance by the Conservation Corp of Long Beach on behalf of the City of South Gate from various grant programs which may become available which will enhance and improve parks and open space within the City of South Gate according to the City's Parks and Recreation Master Plan.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby certifies that the City of South Gate, in partnership with the Conservation Corp of Long Beach, has the resources needed to administer and manage the grant per scope of work in the work plan and requirements of the program, and will make provisions to fully support the program and continue work after the end of the grant term.

SECTION 3. The Director of Parks & Recreation for the City of South Gate, in collaboration with the Conservation Corp of Long Beach, is hereby authorized to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including, but not limited to applications, agreements in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, letters of permission, amendments and payment requests which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grant applications.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 26th day of July, 2016.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

W.H. (Bill) De Witt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7720</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on July 26, 2016, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: De Witt, Davila, Bernal, Hurtado and Morales

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on July 28, 2016.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California